Prepared by:
Burch Tipton, Esq.

MCCALLA RAYMER, LLC
Two North Twentieth
2 20th Street North, Suite 1310
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

File Number: 98813 / Gossett

Send Property Tax Notice to: Federal National Mortgage Association (PO Box 650043, Dallas, TX 75265-0043)

## SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

## STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable considerations to the undersigned GRANTOR in hand paid by the GRANTEE herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, SunTrust Mortgage, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as "GRANTOR"), does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Federal National Mortgage Association (PO Box 650043, Dallas, TX 75265-0043), (hereinafter referred to as "GRANTEE"), its successors and assigns, all right, title, interest and claim in or to the following described real estate situated in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 72, according to the Survey of Hayesbury, Phase I, according to the plat thereof recorded in Map Book 28, Page 89, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the aforegranted premises to said GRANTEE(S), its successors and assigns FOREVER IN FEE SIMPLE.

This instrument is executed without warranty or representation of any kind on the part of the undersigned, express or implied, except there are no liens or encumbrances outstanding against the premises conveyed herein, which were created or suffered by the undersigned and not specifically excepted herein. Property sold AS IS.

THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE SUBJECT TO ANY RIGHT OF REDEMPTION ARISING BY VIRTUE OF THE FORECLOSURE OF A MORTGAGE EVIDENCED BY THAT CERTAIN FORECLOSURE DEED DATED SEPTEMBER 19, 2013, RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NO. 20131209000473570, IN THE OFFICE OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

201401070000006180 1/3 \$21.00 201401070000006180 of Probate, AL Shelby Cnty Judge of AM FILED/CERT 01/07/2014 10:26:36 AM FILED/CERT

File No.: 98813 | CDSCH

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Sontrust who is authorized to execute this conveyance,	Mortgage, by Sundia Cancaster, its VicePleSident, has hereto set its signature and seal, on this 16 <sup>th</sup> day	
SEAL AND THE THE PROPERTY OF T	SunTrust Mortgage, Inc.  By:	
THE STATE OF COUNTY OF Line COUNTY OF Line Undersigned Notary Public, Sindra Large who is Viz to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known	in and for said county, in said state hereby certify to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed er with full authority, executed same voluntarily for and as the act	hanec
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND A. 2013.	AND OFFICIAL SEAL this the day  NOTARY PUBLIC	of
My Commission expires:		
	TAMMY L. DUNGEE  Notary Public  Commonwealth of Virginia  7518584  My Commission Expires Sep 30, 2016	

01/07/2014 10:26:36 AM FILED/CERT

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

	ocument must be filed in accord	lanaa with C	ade of Alabama	1975 Section 40-22-1
	_		Craston's Nam	re Federal National Moite
	Suntrust M-1a, Inc	•	Mailing Addres	ss PO BOV 65043
Mailing Address	00: 5 2		Michillia	Dallasitx
	chrond VA			75245-0043
<b>*</b>	2333	E.L		(7; , c) i>
Property Address		•	Date of Sa	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	20.55 Hours	Total	Purchase Pric	2 <del>5 6 3 3   3   -</del>
	Jelena Ald. 35081		OΓ	***
		Actua	I Value	<u> </u>
		Accesso	or r's Market Valu	ie S
evidence: (check or	or actual value claimed on the ne) (Recordation of docume	ntary evide	ence is not requ	urea)
Bill of Sale Sales Contract	- <del></del>	V <sup>↑</sup> Other	isal FC	56-1-8
Closing Statem				
<del></del>		1 1 1 1	_: <b>}!E !!</b>	conviced information referenced
If the conveyance dabove, the filing of t	ocument presented for recording this form is not required.	dation con	ains an or the	required information referenced
		nstruction	5	
Grantor's name and their	l mailing address - provide the current mailing address.	e name of	the person or (	persons conveying interest
Grantee's name and to property is being	d mailing address - provide the conveyed.	ne name of	the person or	persons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the p	roperty bei	ng conveyed, i	f available.
	ate on which interest to the p			
being conveyed by	e - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for rec	cord.		
conveyed by the ins licensed appraiser	strument offered for record. To the assessor's current man	his may be ket value.	e evidenced by	rty, both real and personal, being an appraisal conducted by a
excluding current uresponsibility of values of pursuant to Code of	f Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h	as determin purposes i).	ned by the loca will be used ar	al official charged with the alized and the taxpayer will be penalized
accurate. I further u	of my knowledge and belief inderstand that any false stated in Code of Alabama 197	tements cla	simed on this fo	ined in this document is true and orm may result in the imposition
Date 13-17-1	<u></u>	Print	Jody H	1 · ES
Unattested		Sign (	1 och	
	(verified by)		(Grantor/Gra	ntee/Owner/Agent) circle one Form RT-1

201401070000006180 3/3 \$21.00 Sholby Opty Judge of Probate Al

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 01/07/2014 10:26:36 AM FILED/CERT